Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   99.74  7,287.14

Other Financial Liabilities  2.50  189.21  6.31  461.09

Net exposure for liabilities  2.50  189.21  106.05  7,748.23

Net exposure (assets-liabilities)  14.52  1,100.40  (76.57)  (5,743.22)

   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the functional currency against the relevant
foreign currencies of all the companies in the Company.

   1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates.

   The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity
where the respective functional currency strengthens by 1% against the relevant foreign currency. For a 1% weakening of the
functional currency against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and
the balances below would be negative:

 ` In Lakhs

effect in ` as at
March 31, 2022

as at
March 31, 2021

USD impact @ 1% Increase in Foreign Currency  11.00  (57.43)

USD Impact @ 1% Decrease In Foreign Currency  (11.00)  57.43

Notes to Financial Statements  for the year ended March 31, 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significancein our audit

of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of

our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do

not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the

key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of (the “Company”), which comprise the